
2022-2023 Sam Houston State University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Dec 15, 2023)

 
 

Overall Record: 26-8   Conf: 14-4   Home: 12-1   Away: 11-6   Neutral: 3-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
02 Grant, Qua 34-34 941 27.7 176-408 .431 55-152 .362 75-105 .714 19 125 144 4.2 60 2 138 81 5 64 482 14.2
24 Powers, Donte 34-34 938 27.6 120-291 .412 70-173 .405 61-79 .772 6 94 100 2.9 57 2 56 50 3 29 371 10.9
25 Huefner, Cameron 33-25 696 21.1 107-254 .421 48-115 .417 62-77 .805 31 68 99 3.0 84 1 24 61 9 24 324 9.8
03 Wilkerson, Lamar 32-0 558 17.4 87-209 .416 41-110 .373 23-28 .821 21 76 97 3.0 53 1 17 21 8 24 238 7.4
13 Ray, Jaden 19-0 348 18.3 38-82 .463 17-32 .531 25-36 .694 5 19 24 1.3 15 0 60 28 0 17 118 6.2
01 Ezeagu, Kaosi 33-33 639 19.4 83-140 .593 0-0 .000 24-50 .480 57 69 126 3.8 78 0 12 42 19 2 190 5.8
12 Ikpe, Tristan 29-9 588 20.3 45-100 .450 9-21 .429 32-52 .615 51 65 116 4.0 48 0 33 27 15 21 131 4.5
40 Scroggins, Kian 34-1 487 14.3 58-104 .558 0-0 .000 37-53 .698 47 53 100 2.9 66 1 20 35 2 22 153 4.5
10 Nicholas Jr., Damon 31-0 418 13.5 55-111 .495 9-33 .273 20-27 .741 35 55 90 2.9 28 0 16 18 5 16 139 4.5
11 May, Javion 34-34 729 21.4 58-119 .487 7-28 .250 15-38 .395 40 126 166 4.9 72 0 56 31 8 43 138 4.1
33 Emejuru, Giovanni 17-0 115 6.8 25-35 .714 0-0 .000 3-11 .273 22 18 40 2.4 10 0 2 5 2 3 53 3.1
04 Wrzeszcz, Anthony 26-0 229 8.8 21-53 .396 8-28 .286 12-18 .667 1 22 23 0.9 23 1 11 10 0 9 62 2.4
00 Mitchell Jr., Ronald 18-0 132 7.3 15-46 .326 12-35 .343 0-0 .000 4 17 21 1.2 11 0 14 10 0 4 42 2.3
05 Bishop, Jacoby 9-0 32 3.6 6-9 .667 1-4 .250 0-1 .000 3 2 5 0.6 1 0 1 1 0 1 13 1.4
Total 34 6850 201.5 894-1961 .456 277-731 .379 389-575 .677 388 862 1250 36.8 606 8 460 446 76 279 2454 72.18
Opponents 34 6850 201.5 667-1704 .391 262-795 .330 419-598 .701 276 764 1040 30.6 554 12 374 564 102 193 2015 59.26

Team Statistics SHSU OPP
SCORING 2454 2015
    Points Per Game 72.2 59.3
    Scoring Margin 12.9 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 894-1961 667-1704
    Field Goal Pct .456 .391
3 POINT FG-ATT 277-731 262-795
    3PT FG Pct .379 .330
    3PT Made Per Game 8.1 7.7
FREE THROWS-ATT 389-575 419-598
    FT Pct .677 .701
    FT Made Per Game 11.4 12.3
REBOUNDS 1250 1040
    Rebounds Per Game 36.8 30.6
    Rebounds Margin 6.2 –
ASSISTS 460 374
    Assists Per Game 13.5 11.0
TURNOVERS 446 564
    Turnovers Per Game 13.1 16.6
    Turnovers Margin 3.5 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.0 0.7
STEALS 279 193
    Steals Per Game 8.2 5.7
BLOCKS 76 102
    Blocks Per Game 2.2 3.0
ATTENDANCE 21,337 43,350
    Dates/Avg Per Date 13-1,641 17-2,550
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 4-146

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Sam Houston 1171 1262 21 2454
Opponents 933 1062 20 2015

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/07/22 at Oklahoma W 52-51 6,198
11/10/22 S'WESTERN ADVENTIST W 120-33 1,892
11/14/22 LETOURNEAU W 84-48 1,320
11/17/22 at Utah W 65-55 5,503
11/22/22 vs NIU W 88-54 244
11/23/22 vs South Dakota W 80-49 340
11/28/22 at Nevada L 60-78 0
12/03/22 DALLAS CHRISTIAN W 111-58 1,127
12/06/22 at Oklahoma State L 51-65 5,368
12/14/22 at ULM W 79-53 871
12/17/22 at Texas State W 69-62 1,329
12/20/22 ARLINGTON BAPTIST W 107-26 731

* 12/29/22 at Utah Valley L 64-80 1,911
* 12/31/22 at NM State W 75-62 4,705
* 01/05/23 GRAND CANYON L (OT) 68-72 777
* 01/07/23 TARLETON W 75-68 1,702
* 01/12/23 at Southern Utah L 74-86 2,178
* 01/14/23 at Utah Tech W 78-53 1,689
* 01/19/23 STEPHEN F. AUSTIN W 76-71 3,686
* 01/21/23 UTRGV W 83-64 1,674
* 01/26/23 SEATTLE U W 55-40 1,845
* 02/01/23 at UTRGV W 67-65 1,018
* 02/04/23 at UT Arlington L 58-70 1,691
* 02/11/23 at Abilene Christian W 77-62 0
* 02/15/23 UT ARLINGTON W 66-56 1,332
* 02/18/23 at Tarleton W 64-59 2,367
* 02/23/23 CALIFORNIA BAPTIST W 56-45 1,613
* 02/25/23 SOUTHERN UTAH W 64-57 1,772
* 03/01/23 at Stephen F. Austin W (OT) 64-59 4,189
* 03/03/23 ABILENE CHRISTIAN W 72-54 1,866

03/09/23 vs California Baptist W 64-51 0
03/10/23 vs Grand Canyon L 75-78 0
03/15/23 at Santa Clara W 58-56 1,203
03/19/23 at North Texas L 55-75 3,130

* = Conference game



2022-2023 Sam Houston State University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Dec 15, 2023)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 14-4   Home: 8-1   Away: 6-3   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
02 Grant, Qua 18-18 525 29.2 95-226 .420 26-77 .338 46-66 .697 10 65 75 4.2 33 2 62 43 3 30 262 14.6
25 Huefner, Cameron 18-18 408 22.7 66-147 .449 32-66 .485 51-60 .850 16 41 57 3.2 50 1 14 44 2 17 215 11.9
24 Powers, Donte 18-18 536 29.8 57-151 .377 40-94 .426 47-57 .825 3 51 54 3.0 36 2 34 36 1 13 201 11.2
03 Wilkerson, Lamar 16-0 285 17.8 42-102 .412 17-47 .362 14-17 .824 11 32 43 2.7 33 1 5 12 6 10 115 7.2
01 Ezeagu, Kaosi 18-18 359 19.9 48-70 .686 0-0 .000 12-24 .500 28 39 67 3.7 40 0 7 21 16 0 108 6.0
13 Ray, Jaden 7-0 144 20.6 15-33 .455 5-11 .455 7-12 .583 4 4 8 1.1 8 0 21 10 0 7 42 6.0
12 Ikpe, Tristan 17-0 344 20.2 23-52 .442 5-11 .455 25-40 .625 29 38 67 3.9 25 0 23 16 9 10 76 4.5
10 Nicholas Jr., Damon 16-0 213 13.3 23-45 .511 6-17 .353 7-13 .538 13 27 40 2.5 14 0 2 8 1 5 59 3.7
11 May, Javion 18-18 405 22.5 22-53 .415 4-14 .286 9-23 .391 23 68 91 5.1 50 0 40 20 3 23 57 3.2
40 Scroggins, Kian 18-0 234 13.0 20-41 .488 0-0 .000 12-20 .600 15 32 47 2.6 40 1 9 18 2 11 52 2.9
04 Wrzeszcz, Anthony 14-0 124 8.9 12-29 .414 5-15 .333 8-12 .667 0 13 13 0.9 12 0 2 3 0 5 37 2.6
00 Mitchell Jr., Ronald 7-0 40 5.7 2-12 .167 2-9 .222 0-0 .000 0 2 2 0.3 5 0 4 2 0 1 6 0.9
33 Emejuru, Giovanni 8-0 32 4.0 3-5 .600 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 5 3 8 1.0 5 0 0 4 1 0 6 0.8
05 Bishop, Jacoby 1-0 1 1.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 18 3650 202.8 428-966 .443 142-361 .393 238-344 .692 179 445 624 34.7 351 7 223 252 44 132 1236 68.67
Opponents 18 3650 202.8 371-911 .407 140-414 .338 241-352 .685 155 418 573 31.8 324 7 207 272 49 105 1123 62.39

Team Statistics SHSU OPP
SCORING 1236 1123
    Points Per Game 68.7 62.4
    Scoring Margin 6.3 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 428-966 371-911
    Field Goal Pct .443 .407
3 POINT FG-ATT 142-361 140-414
    3PT FG Pct .393 .338
    3PT Made Per Game 7.9 7.8
FREE THROWS-ATT 238-344 241-352
    FT Pct .692 .685
    FT Made Per Game 13.2 13.4
REBOUNDS 624 573
    Rebounds Per Game 34.7 31.8
    Rebounds Margin 2.9 –
ASSISTS 223 207
    Assists Per Game 12.4 11.5
TURNOVERS 252 272
    Turnovers Per Game 14.0 15.1
    Turnovers Margin 1.1 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 0.8
STEALS 132 105
    Steals Per Game 7.3 5.8
BLOCKS 44 49
    Blocks Per Game 2.4 2.7
ATTENDANCE 16,267 19,748
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-1,807 9-2,194
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Sam Houston 593 622 21 1236
Opponents 531 572 20 1123

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/29/22 at  Utah Valley L 64-80 1911
12/31/22 at  NM State W 75-62 4705
01/05/23 GRAND CANYON L (OT) 68-72 777
01/07/23 TARLETON W 75-68 1702
01/12/23 at  Southern Utah L 74-86 2178
01/14/23 at  Utah Tech W 78-53 1689
01/19/23 STEPHEN F. AUSTIN W 76-71 3686
01/21/23 UTRGV W 83-64 1674
01/26/23 SEATTLE U W 55-40 1845
02/01/23 at  UTRGV W 67-65 1018
02/04/23 at  UT Arlington L 58-70 1691
02/11/23 at  Abilene Christian W 77-62 0
02/15/23 UT ARLINGTON W 66-56 1332
02/18/23 at  Tarleton W 64-59 2367
02/23/23 CALIFORNIA BAPTIST W 56-45 1613
02/25/23 SOUTHERN UTAH W 64-57 1772
03/01/23 at  Stephen F. Austin W (OT) 64-59 4189
03/03/23 ABILENE CHRISTIAN W 72-54 1866


